RESOLUTION 23-196

December 12, 2023

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HEALTH COMMISSIONER TO RENEW A CONTRACT WITH THE CITY OF COLUMBUS FOR LEAD-BASED PAINT INSPECTIONS, RISK ASSESSMENTS, WORK SPECIFICATIONS AND CLEARANCE TESTING SERVICES (REVENUE OF \$45,000)

WHEREAS, the City of Columbus is in need of lead-based paint inspections, risk assessments, work specifications and clearance testing services;

WHEREAS, Franklin County Public Health can provide the City of Columbus with said lead-based paint inspections, risk assessments, work specifications and clearance testing services for the Lead Safe Grant Program;

WHEREAS, Franklin County Public Health may participate in operating any federal program pursuant to Section 3709.282 of the Ohio Revised Code and such lead program is a federal program; and

WHEREAS, this resolution supports Environmental Health Division Strategic Goals to connect environmental health work to social determinants of health, equitable policies and practices, and sustainable funding.

Now, therefore, upon motion of Board Member _____, second by Board Member _____;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH, BOARD MEMBERS:

- 1. That the Health Commissioner is authorized to renew a contract with the City of Columbus Development Department for lead-based paint inspections, risk assessments, work specifications and clearance testing services (revenue of \$45,000).
- 2. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately upon its adoption through December 31, 2024.

Resolution 23-196 December 12, 2023 Page 2

Voting Aye Thereon:

Board Members Franklin County Board of Health

Voting Nay Thereon:

Board Members Franklin County Board of Health